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PART A
RISK MANAGEMENT

1 Details of the application

The company SYNGENTA FRANCE SAS has requested a marketing authorisation in France for the
product ELATUS PLUS (product code: A15457H), containing 100 g/L benzovindiflupyr! as a fungicide
for professional uses.

Appendix 1 of this document provides a copy of the product authorisation.

Appendix 2 of this document contains a copy of the product label (draft as proposed by the applicant).

1.1 Application background

The present registration report concerns the evaluation of SYNGENTA FRANCE SAS’s application
submitted on 26/04/2022 to market ELATUS PLUS (product code : A15457H) in France (product uses
described under point 2.3). France acted as a zonal Rapporteur Member State (zRMS) for this request and
assessed the application submitted for the label extension of this product in France and in other Member
States (MSs) of the Southern zone.

The present application (2022-2156) was evaluated in France by the French Agency for Food,
Environmental and Occupational Health & Safety (Anses), according to the Regulation (EC) no
1107/2009%, the implementing regulations, and French regulations. This application was assessed in the
context of the zonal procedure for all MSs of the Southern zone, taking into account the worst-case uses
(“risk envelope approach”)®. When risk mitigation measures were necessary, they are adapted to the
situation in France.

The data taken into account are those deemed to be valid either at European level (Review Report and
EFSA conclusion) or at zonal/national level. The assessment of ELATUS PLUS (A15457H) has been made
using endpoints agreed in the EU peer review of benzovindiflupyr. It also includes assessment of data and
information related to ELATUS PLUS (A15457H) where those data have not been considered in the EU
peer review process.

This part A of the RR presents a summary of essential scientific points upon which recommendations are
based and is not intended to show the assessment in detail. The risk assessment conclusions provided in
this document are based on the information, data and assessments provided in the Registration Report, Part
B Sections 1-10 and Part C, and where appropriate the addendum for France.

1 COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2016/177 of 10 February 2016 approving the active substance benzovindiflupyr, as
a candidate for substitution, in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the
placing of plant protection products on the market, and amending the Annex to Implementing Regulation (EU) No 540/2011.

2 REGULATION (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 concerning the placing of plant pro-

tection products on the market and repealing Council Directives 79/117/EEC and 91/414/EEC

SANCO document “risk envelope approach”, European Commission (14 March 2011). Guidance document on the preparation and submission

of dossiers for plant protection products according to the “risk envelope approach”; SANCO/11244/2011 rev. 5



http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/protection/resources/risk_envelope_gd_rev_14032011_en.pdf
http://ec.europa.eu/food/plant/protection/resources/risk_envelope_gd_rev_14032011_en.pdf
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The conclusions on the acceptability of risk are based on the criteria provided in Regulation (EU)
No 546/2011%, and are expressed as “acceptable” or “not acceptable” in accordance with those criteria.

This document also describes the specific conditions of use and labelling required for France for the
registration of ELATUS PLUS (A15457H).

1.2 Letters of Access

Not necessary: the applicant is the owner of data which support the approval of the active substance(s).

1.3 Justification for submission of tests and studies

According to the applicant:

« Art. 33 (3) ¢ Justification of steps taken to avoid animal testing and duplication of such testing:

There is no repetition of studies involving vertebrates. Animal studies were only performed where there
were no data available to address an endpoint, no extrapolation to existing data possible or the available
data were not done according to modern guidelines. The testing strategy takes into account methods
compliant with the 3R concept for refinement, reduction and replacement of animal testing where applicable
and acceptable. ».

1.4 Data protection claims

Where protection for data is being claimed for information supporting registration of ELATUS PLUS
(A15457H), it is indicated in the reference lists in Appendix 1 of the Registration Report, Part B Sections
1-7.

2 Details of the authorisation decision
2.1 Product identity

Product code A15457H

Product name in MS ELATUS PLUS

Authorisation number 2160617

Kind of use Professional use

Low risk product (article 47) No

Function Fungicide

Applicant SYNGENTA FRANCE SAS
Active substance(s) benzovindiflupyr, 100 g/L
(incl. content)

Formulation type Emulsifiable concentrate [EC]
Packaging Packaging not changed

4 COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 546/2011 of 10 June 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament
and of the Council as regards uniform principles for evaluation and authorisation of plant protection products


http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2011:155:0127:0175:EN:PDF
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2011:155:0127:0175:EN:PDF
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Coformulants of concern for
national authorisations

Restrictions related to identity

Mandatory tank mixtures None

Recommended tank mixtures None

2.2 Conclusion

The evaluation of the application for ELATUS PLUS (A15457H) resulted in the decision to refuse the
authorisation.

2.3 Substances of concern for national monitoring

Refer to 5.1.1.

2.4 Classification and labelling

24.1 Classification and labelling under Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008

Classification not changed.

2.4.2 Standard phrases under Regulation (EU) No 547/2011

Refers to marketing authorisation: no label extension of marketing authorisation granted.

2.4.3 Other phrases (according to Article 65 (3) of the Regulation (EU) No
1107/2009)
None.
2.5 Risk management

According to the French law and procedures, specific conditions of use are set out in the Decision letter.

The French Order of 4 May 2017° provides that:

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the pre harvest interval (PHI) is at least 3 days;

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum buffer zone alongside a water body
is 5 metres for products applied through spraying or dusting;

- unless otherwise stated in the product authorisation, the minimum re-entry period is 6 hours for field
uses and 8 hours for indoor uses.

5 Arrété du 4 mai 2017 relatif a la mise sur le marché et & l'utilisation des produits phytopharmaceutiques et de leurs adjuvants visés a l'article
L. 253-1 du code rural et de la péche maritime, amended by the arrété du 27 décembre 2019 relatif aux mesures de protection des personnes
lors de l'utilisation de produits phytopharmaceutiques https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGRG1632554A/jo/texte ;
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cid Texte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieL ien=id



https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/eli/arrete/2017/5/4/AGRG1632554A/jo/texte
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/affichTexte.do?cidTexte=JORFTEXT000039686039&categorieLien=id
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Drift reduction measures such as low-drift nozzles are not considered within the decision-making process
in France. However, non-spraying buffer zones may be reduced under some circumstances as explained in
appendix 3 of the above-mentioned French Order.

Moreover, the French Order of 12 April 2021° provides that:

- an authorisation granted for a “reference” crop applies also for “related” crops, unless formally stated in
the Decision

- the “reference” and “related” crops are defined in Appendix 1 of that French Order.

Thus, at French national level, possible extrapolation of submitted data and the corresponding assessment
from “reference” crops to “related” ones are undertaken even if not clearly requested by the applicant in
their dRR, and a conclusion is also reached on the acceptability of the intended uses on those “related”
crops. The aim of this Order, mainly based on the EU document on residue data extrapolation’ is to supply
“minor” crops with registered plant protection products.

Therefore the GAP table (Section 2.3) and Decision may include uses on crops not originally requested by
the applicant.

Finally, the French Order of 20 November 20218 on the protection of bees and other pollinating insects and
the preservation of pollination services when using plant protection products provides that unless otherwise
stated in the product authorisation, use on attractive crop® when in flower and on foraging area is forbidden.
Specific conditions of application on flowering crops should be respected. As consequences specific SPe 8
may include reference to this order.

The Decision, as reproduced in Appendix 1, takes also into account national provisions, including national
mitigation measures.
25.1 Restrictions linked to the PPP
Refers to marketing authorisation: no label extension of marketing authorisation granted.
The other conditions of use specified in the previous evaluations are not changed.
2.5.2 Specific restrictions linked to the intended uses

Some of the authorised uses are linked to the following conditions in addition to those listed under point
2.5.1 (mandatory labelling):

None.

https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000043401456
7 SANCO document “guidance document:- Guidelines on comparability, extrapolation, group tolerances and data requirements for setting
MRLs”: SANCO/ 7525/V1/95 - rev.9
8 https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000044346734
® List of culture considered as unattractive to bees and other pollinators insects defined by French Agricultural ministry and published in Bulle-
tin Officiel du ministere chargé de I'agriculture.



https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000043401456
https://www.legifrance.gouv.fr/jorf/id/JORFTEXT000044346734
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2.6

Intended uses (only NATIONAL GAP)

Please note: The GAP Table below reports the intended uses proposed by the applicant, and possible extrapolation according to French Order of 12 April 2021 (highlighted in green), evaluated and concluded as safe uses by
France as zZRMS. Those uses are then granted in France.
When the conclusion is “not acceptable”, the intended use is highlighted in grey and the main reason(s) reported in the remarks.
When a use is “acceptable” with GAP restrictions, the modifications of the GAP are in bold.
Use should be crossed out when the applicant no longer supports this use.

GAP rev. 1, date: 02-02-2024

PPP (product name/code): ELATUS PLUS / A15457H Formulation type: EC @h
Active substance 1: benzovindiflupyr Conc. of a.s. 1: 100 g/L ©
Safener: - Conc. of safener: -©
Synergist: - Conc. of synergist: -©
Applicant: SYNGENTA FRANCE SAS Professional use: X
Zone(s): Southern Zone ©@ Non-professional use: ]
Verified by MS: Yes
Field of use: Fungicide
RE 3 4 |5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 |13 |14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. @ | state(s) | or situation Fn, |controlled . — . (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha gas./ha Water e.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G (additionally: nd stage of crop &|a) per use between a) max. rate per [ a) max. rate per | L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ | applications | appl. appl. ) ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | b) max. total rate | min/ma
or per crop/season | per crop/season | X
|
Zonal uses (field or outdoor uses, certain types of protected crops)
8 France artichoke; CYUSC | F Leveillula taurica; foliar BBCH 19-41 a)l n.a. a) 0.45 a) 45 300- 14 Not acceptable
LEVETA b) 1 b) 0.45 b) 45 800 (MRL)
58 France artichoke; CYUSC | F Leveillula taurica; foliar BBCH 16-49 a)l n.a. a) 0.5 a) 50 300- 14 Not acceptable
LEVETA b) 1 b) 0.5 b) 50 800 (MRL, aquatic
organisms)
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. © | state(s) | or situation Fn, |controlled T — (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha gas./ha Water e.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G (additionally: nd stage of crop &|a) per use between a) max. rate per | a) max. rate per | L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ | applications | appl. appl. ) 0
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | b) max. total rate | min/ma
or per crop/season | per crop/season | X
|
9 France caraway; CRYCA F Septoria sp.; SEPTSP foliar BBCH 16-49 a)l n.a: a)0.5 a) 50 300- 2% Not finalised
byt b)-6:5 b)-50 800 {aguatic-organisms)
Efficacy demonstrated
on-Septoria-sp-
10 France cardoon; CYUCA F Leveillula taurica; foliar BBCH 19-41 a)l n.a. a) 0.45 a) 45 300- 14 Not acceptable
LEVETA b) 1 b) 0.45 b) 45 800 (MRL)
59 France cardoon; CYUCA F Leveillula taurica; foliar BBCH 16-49 a)l n.a. a) 0.5 a) 50 300- 14 Not acceptable
LEVETA b) 1 b) 0.5 b) 50 800 (MRL, aquatic
organisms)
11 France celeriac; APUGR F Septoria sp.; SEPTSP foliar BBCH 16-49 a)l n.a. a) 0.5 a) 50 300- 14 Not acceptable
b) 1 b) 0.5 b) 50 800 (MRL, aquatic
organisms)
Efficacy demonstrated
on Septoria sp.
byt b)0-45 b)-45 800 celery-(stems)
{MRL)
Acceptableforcelery
{leaves)
Efficacy demonstrated
on-Septoria-sp:
60 France celery; APUGV F Septoria sp.; SEPTSP foliar BBCH 16-49 a)l n.a. a) 0.5 a) 50 300- 14 Not acceptable for
b) 1 b) 0.5 b) 50 800 celery (stems)
(MRL, aquatic
organisms)
Efficacy demonstrated
on Septoria sp.




Page 10/32

A15457H / ELATUS PLUS
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. @ | state(s) | or situation Fn, |controlled I — . (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha gas./ha Water e.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G (additionally: nd stage of crop &|a) per use between a) max. rate per | a) max. rate per | L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ | applications | appl. appl. ) 0
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | b) max. total rate | min/ma
or per crop/season | per crop/season | X
|
14 France chives: ALLSC F Puccinia sp.; PUCCSP fohiar BBCH19-41 ayt A a)-6:45 ay45 300- 21 Acceptable
byt b)-0:45 b)-45 600
Efficacy-demenstrated
byt b)-6:5 b)-50 600 {aguatic-organisms)
Efficacy demonstrated
b)1 b)-0.45 b)y45 800
Efficacy demonstrated
on-Septoria-sp:
Efficacy-demonstrated
17 France fennel; FOEVU F Septoria sp.; SEPTSP foliar BBCH 16-49 a)l n.a. a) 0.5 a) 50 300- 14 Not acceptable
b) 1 b) 0.5 b) 50 800 (MRL, aquatic
organisms)
Efficacy demonstrated
on Septoria sp.
18 France parsley; PARCR F Septoria-sp-; SEPTSP foliar BBCH-19-41 ayt Prde 2)-0:45 a)y-45 360- 21 Acceptable
byt b)-0:45 b)-45 860
Efficacy-demonstrated
63 Franee parsley: PARCR F Septoria-sp-SEPTSP foliar BBCH-16-49 ayrt A ay6:5 ay-50 300- 21 Notfinalised
Efficacy-demonstrated
on-Septeria

10
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Use- | Member |Crop and/ F, Pests or Group of pests | Application Application rate PHI Remarks:
No. @ | state(s) | or situation Fn, |controlled I — . (days)
Fpn Method/Ki | Timing/Growth Max. number | Min. interval | L product/ha gas./ha Water e.g. g safener/synergist
(crop G, (additionally: nd stage of crop &|a) per use betvv_een_ a) max. rate per | a) max. rate per | L/ha per ha
destination/purpose | Gn, | developmental stages of season b) per crop/ | applications | appl. appl. . ®
of crop) Gpn | the pest or pest group) season (days) b) max. total rate | b) max. total rate | min/ma
or per crop/season | per crop/season | X
|
19 France parsnip; PAVSA F Septoria sp.; SEPTSP foliar BBCH 16-49 a)l n.a. a) 0.5 a) 50 300- 14 Not acceptable
b) 1 b) 0.5 b) 50 800 (MRL, aquatic
organisms)
Efficacy demonstrated
on Septoria
Remarks (@  e.g. wettable powder (WP), emulsifiable concentrate (EC), granule (GR) (d)  Select relevant
table (b) Catalogue of pesticide formulation types and international coding system CropLife (e)  Use number(s) in accordance with the list of all intended GAPs in Part B, Section 0 should be given
heading: International Technical Monograph n°2, 6th Edition Revised May 2008 in column 1
(c) glkgorg/l ()] No authorisation possible for uses where the line is highlighted in grey, Use should be crossed out
when the notifier no longer supports this use.
Remarks 1 Numeration necessary to allow references 7 Growth stage at first and last treatment (BBCH Monograph, Growth Stages of Plants, 1997,
columns: 2 Use official codes/nomenclatures of EU Member States Blackwell, ISBN 3-8263-3152-4), including where relevant, information on season at time of
3 For crops, the EU and Codex classifications (both) should be used; when relevant, the use application
situation should be described (e.g. fumigation of a structure) 8 The maximum number of application possible under practical conditions of use must be provided.
4 F: professional field use, Fn: non-professional field use, Fpn: professional and non- 9 Minimum interval (in days) between applications of the same product
professional field use, G: professional greenhouse use, Gn: non-professional greenhouse use, 10  For specific uses other specifications might be possible, e.g.: g/m? in case of fumigation of empty
Gpn: professional and non-professional greenhouse use, I: indoor application rooms. See also EPPO-Guideline PP 1/239 Dose expression for plant protection products.
5 Scientific names and EPPO-Codes of target pests/diseases/ weeds or, when relevant, the 11 The dimension (g, kg) must be clearly specified. (Maximum) dose of a.s. per treatment (usually g,
common names of the pest groups (e.g. biting and sucking insects, soil born insects, foliar kg or L product/ha).
fungi, weeds) and the developmental stages of the pests and pest groups at the moment of 12 If water volume range depends on application equipments (e.g. ULVA or LVA) it should be
application must be named. mentioned under “application: method/kind”.
6 Method, e.g. high volume spraying, low volume spraying, spreading, dusting, drench 13 PHI - minimum pre-harvest interval
Kind, e.g. overall, broadcast, aerial spraying, row, individual plant, between the plants - type 14 Remarks may include: Extent of use/economic importance/restrictions

of equipment used must be indicated.

11
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3 Background of authorisation decision and risk management

3.1 Physical and chemical properties (Part B, Section 2)
All physico-chemical endpoints were measured using A15457H.

The product A15457H is an emulsifiable concentrate (EC) formulation. All studies have been performed
in accordance with the current requirements including the critical GAP and the results are deemed
acceptable. Physico-chemical studies that involve dilution in water have been conducted at concentrations
appropriate to those stated in the GAP document.

The appearance of the product is that of brown liquid with a strong unpleasant odour. The product is not
explosive, has no oxidising properties, is not classified in terms of its flash point and has an auto-
flammability temperature of 365°C. In aqueous emulsion, it has a pH of 5.5. The active ingredient contents
and physical properties remain unchanged after low and high temperature storage (7 days at 0°C and
14 days at 54°C) demonstrating no significant effect of low and high temperatures.

The ambient temperature shelf-life is at least three years at ambient temperature as demonstrated by the
three-year storage stability studies.

The technical characteristics of A15457H are acceptable for an emulsifiable concentrate formulation.
The intended concentration of use is 0.06% to 0.17%.

The product A15457H is not recommended for tank mix with other products.

3.2 Efficacy (Part B, Section 3)

Considering the data submitted:

- The level of effectiveness of product A15457H (ELATUS PLUS) is considered acceptable on
Leveillula taurica on artichoke and satisfying on Septoria sp on celery. These results can be extrapolated
to the other intended uses, as all are minor uses (in accordance with EPPO extrapolation tables). On
rusts Puccinia sp. on chives, the effectiveness can be extrapolated from uses on Puccinia sp. of other
alliacea crops (leek and garlic) and is considered satisfying.

- The level of phytotoxicity is considered negligible on the intended uses.

- The risk of negative impact on yield, quality and propagation are considered negligible.

- The risk of negative impact on succeeding and adjacent crops are considered negligible.

- The risk of resistance to benzovindiflupyr does not require to implement a monitoring on the intended
uses (as they are minor uses, and as the resistance risk is considered relatively low on these uses).

3.3 Methods of analysis (Part B, Section 5)

3.3.1 Analytical method for the formulation

The analytical method for the determination of benzovindiflupyr in formulation is available and validated.

12
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3.3.2 Analytical methods for residues

The analytical methods for the determination of benzovindiflupyr residues in matrices (plants and food of
animal origin) submitted at European level and in the dossier of the product meet the regulatory

requirements.

3.4 Mammalian toxicology (Part B, Section 6)

Product name and code ELATUS PLUS (A15457H)

Formulation type Emulsifiable concentrate (EC)

Category Fungicide

Active substance(s) Benzovindiflupyr

(incl. content) (100 g/L)

AOEL systemic 0.04 mg/kg bw/d

AAOEL systemic None

Vapour pressure 3.2x10°Paat 25 °C

Inhalation absorption 100%

Oral absorption 60%

References EFSA Journal (2015) 13(3): 4043

UE 2015: Benzovindiflupyr SANCO/11259/2015
rev. 1, 11 December 2015; Rev.2, 4 December 2020

Dermal absorption

Concentrate: 1% (100 g/L)
Dilution 3: 8% (0.05625g/L extrapolated for 45 g a.s. in 800 L/ha)

34.1 Acute toxicity

ELATUS PLUS (A15457H) containing 100 g/L of benzovindoflupyr has a low dermal toxicity. It is
harmful if swallowed or inhaled. It is not irritating to the rabbit skin. It is corrosive for the eye, is a skin
sensitizer and may cause respiratory irritation.

3.4.2 Operator exposure

Considering proposed uses, operator systemic exposure was estimated using the EFSA model*:

Benzovindiflupyr

Model data Level of PPE

Total absorbed | % of systemic
dose AOEL
(mg/kg/day)

Leaf vegetables and fresh herbs

Outdoor, Downward spraying, Vehicle-mounted

Application rate

0.05 kg a.s./ha

Spray Work wear (arms, 0.0003 0.66

1 AOEM - Agricultural Operator Exposure Model (EFSA Journal 2014:12 (10):3874)

13
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application body and legs
(AOEM; 75t covered) M/L and
percentile) A
Body weight: 60 | + type of
kg PPE/RPE

Leaf vegetables and fresh herbs
Outdoor, Downward spraying, Manual-Hand held

Application rate 0.05 kg a.s./ha

Spray Work wear (arms, 0.0124 30.92
application body and legs

(AOEM; 75t covered) M/L and

percentile) A

Body weight: 60 | + type of

kg PPE/RPE

Leaf vegetables and fresh herbs
Outdoor, Downward spraying, Manual-Knapsack

Application rate 0.05 kg a.s./ha

Spray Work wear (arms, 0.0127 31.88
application body and legs

(AOEM; 75t covered) M/L and

percentile) A

Body weight: 60 | + type of

kg PPE/RPE

Roots and tuber vegetables are covered by leaf vegetables and fresh herbs critical uses.

According to the model calculations, it can be concluded that the exposure for the operator using ELATUS
PLUS (A15457H) is below the AOEL with a working coverall and gloves during mixing/loading and
application.

343 Worker exposure

Workers may have to enter into treated areas after treatment for crop inspection/irrigation or reaching,
picking activities. Therefore, estimation of worker exposure was calculated according to AOEM model.

Benzovindiflupyr

Model |Level of PPE Total absorbed | % of systemic
data dose (mg/kg AOEL
bw/day)

Reaching, picking (cover inspection and irrigation uses)
Outdoor

Work rate: 8 hours/day,

DTso: 30 days

DFR: 3 pg/cm?/kg a.s./ha

Number of applications and 1 x0.05 kg a.s./ha
application rate
Body |Work wear (arms, body and 0.0009 2.32

weight: |legs covered) and gloves
60 kg |TC: 580 cm?/person/h

Roots and tuber vegetables are covered by leaf vegetables and fresh herbs critical uses.
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According to the model calculations, it can be concluded that the exposure for the worker using ELATUS
PLUS (A15457H) is below the AOEL with a working coverall.

For details of personal protective equipment for workers, refer to the Decision in Appendix 1.

34.4 Bystander exposure

Consideration of acute exposure should only be made where an AAOEL has been established during an
approval, review or renewal evaluation of an active substance, i.e. no acute operator or bystander exposure
assessments can be performed with the AOEM model where no AAOEL has been set?,

Only resident exposure is provided since, according to EFSA Guidance on the assessment of exposure of
operators, workers, residents and bystanders in risk assessment for plant protection products (EFSA Journal
2014;12(10):3874): “No bystander risk assessment is required for PPPs that do not have significant acute
toxicity or the potential to exert toxic effects after a single exposure. Exposure in this case will be
determined by average exposure over a longer duration, and higher exposures on one day will tend to be
offset by lower exposures on other days. Therefore, exposure assessment for residents also covers bystander
exposure.”

3.4.5 Resident exposure

Resident exposure was assessed according to EFSA model, incorporating a distance of 3 metres from the
spray boom and no drift reduction technology, without mitigation measures.

Benzovindiflupyr

Model data Total absorbed | % of systemic
dose (mg/kg AOEL
bw/day)

Tractor mounted boom spray application outdoors to low crops (at min. water
vol.)

Buffer zone: 2-3 (m)

Drift reduction technology: no

DTso: 30 days

DFR: 3 pg/cm?/kg a.s./ha

Interval between treatments: 365 days

Number of applications and application 1 x0.05 kg a.s./ha

rate

Resident child | Drift (75" perc.) 0.0004 0.90

fgdké WeIght: 1\ anour (75" perc.) 0.0011 268
Deposits (75 perc.) 0.0001 0.21
Re-entry (75" perc.) 0.0007 1.69
Sum (mean) 0.0019 4.67

Resident adult | Drift (75™ perc.) 0.0001 0.21

ggdké WeIgNt: 1\ anour (75" perc.) 0.0002 0.58
Deposits (75" perc.) 0.0000 0.07

1 Guidance on the assessment of exposure of operators, workers, residents and bystanders in risk assessment for plant protection products

(SANTE-10832-2015 rev. 1.7, 2017)
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Re-entry (75" perc.)

0.0004

0.94

Sum (mean)

0.0006

1.47

According to the model calculations, it can be concluded that the exposure for the residents is below the

AOEL

3.4.6

Combined exposure

Not relevant. The product contains only one active substance.

3.5

351

Residues

Residues and consumer exposure (Part B, Section 7)

The data available are considered sufficient for risk assessment. An exceedance of the current MRL for
benzovindiflupyr for parsley, parsnip, celeriac, celery (stems) celery (leaves), caraway, coriander,
cardoon, fennel and globe artichoke as laid down in Reg. (EU) 396/2005 is expected. An exceedance
of the current MRL of 1 mg/kg for chives as laid in Reg.(EU) 396/2005 is not expected. For uses on parsley,
celery leaves, caraway and coriander, a fall-back GAP could be proposed with a PHI of 21 days.
The chronic and the short-term intakes of benzovindiflupyr residues are unlikely to present a public health

concern.

As far as consumer health protection is concerned, France, zZRMS, agrees with the authorization of the
intended use for chives and the proposed uses for parsley, celery leaves, caraway and coriander.

Table 3.5-1: Information on A15457H (KCA 6.8)
PHI/ Withholding period*
crop :1HSL;C7)L sufficiently supported for :EL;% z(li?fl\(/jli'?cf :::ar::n::tls
proposed by proposed by
applicant Benzovindiflupyr ZRMS proposed)
Chives 21 Yes 21
Parsley 14 Yes 21 Fall back GAP
Parsnip 14 Yes MRL exceedance
Celeriac 14 Yes MRL exceedance
Celery stems 14 Yes MRL exceedance
Celery leaves 14 Yes 21 Fall back GAP
Cardoon 14 Yes MRL exceedance
Fennels 14 Yes MRL exceedance
Caraway leaves 14 Yes 21 Fall back GAP
Coriander 14 Yes 21 Fall back GAP
leaves
Globe artichoke 14 Yes MRL exceedance
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3.6 Environmental fate and behaviour (Part B, Section 8)

The fate and behaviour in the environment have been evaluated according to the requirements of Regulation
(EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions were used to calculate PEC values
for the active substance and its metabolites for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from
the EU agreed endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided),
such deviations were highlighted and justified accordingly.

The PEC of benzovindiflupyr and its metabolites in soil, surface water and groundwater have been assessed
according to FOCUS guidance documents, with standard FOCUS scenarios to obtain outputs from the
FOCUS models and the endpoints established in the EU conclusions or agreed in the assessment based on
new data provided.

PECsoil derived for the active substance and its metabolites are used for the ecotoxicological risk
assessment.

For uses intended at 50 g a.s./ha, PECsw could not be checked by zZRMS because modelling files
provided by the applicant did not correspond to the intended uses. Therefore, risk assessment for
aquatic organisms cannot be finalised.

For uses intended at 45 g a.s./ha, PECsw derived for the active substance and its metabolites are used for
the ecotoxicological risk assessment, and mitigation measures are proposed.

PECgw for benzovindiflupyr and its metabolites do not occur at levels exceeding those mentioned in
regulation EU No 546/2011 and guidance document SANCO 221/2000*2. Therefore, no unacceptable risk
of groundwater contamination is expected for the intended uses.

Based on vapour pressure, information on volatilisation from plants and soil, and DTs calculation, no
significant contamination of the air compartment is expected for the intended uses.

3.7 Ecotoxicology (Part B, Section 9)

The ecotoxicological risk assessment of the formulation was performed according to the requirements of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009. Appropriate endpoints from the EU conclusions for the active substance
and its metabolites were used for the intended use patterns. In cases where deviations from the EU agreed
endpoints were considered appropriate (for example when additional studies are provided), such deviations
were highlighted and justified accordingly.

Based on the guidance documents, the risks for birds, mammals, bees and other non-target arthropods,
earthworms, other soil macro-organisms and micro-organisms and terrestrial plants are acceptable for the
intended uses.

For uses intended at 50 g a.s./ha, Step 3 and 4 PECsw calculations for the active substance
benzovindiflupyr and its metabolite SYN546206 have not been considered acceptable, therefore the
risk assessment on aquatic organisms cannot be finalised for this preparation (please refer to section
8 for more details).

12 Guidance document on the assessment of the relevance of metabolites in groundwater of substances regulated under Council directive

91/414/EEC. Sanco/221/2000-rev10-final, 25 February 2003.

17



Page 18/32

A15457H / ELATUS PLUS
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

For uses intended at 45 g a.s./ha, the risk for aquatic organisms is considered acceptable with risk mitigation
measures.

3.8 Relevance of metabolites (Part B, Section 10)

An assessment was conducted according to the SANCO/221/2000 guidance document. Please refer to
environmental fate and behaviour above for conclusion on the risk of groundwater contamination.

4 Conclusion of the national comparative assessment (Art. 50 of
Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009)

ELATUS PLUS (A15457H) contains benzovindiflupyr which is approved as a candidate for substitution
because it fulfills two of PBT criteria (Persistent and Toxic).

Step 1 (French guidance document 27 July 2015):
e Taking into account minor uses:

In accordance with Articles 50(1)(d) of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009, in the frame of taking consequences
on minor uses according to French catalogue of uses into account, substitution will not be considered for
the corresponding uses :

- Artichoke

- Cardoon

- Fresh Herbs

- Celery

- Fennel

e Taking into account the management of resistance:

In accordance with Articles 50(1)(c) of Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009, in the frame of resistance
emergence prevention, if the candidate a.s. for substitution is an important part of the resistance
management strategy or/and if there are too few modes of action available, substitution will not be
considered for the corresponding use :
- Parsnip
Celeriac

5 Further information to permit a decision to be made or to support
a review of the conditions and restrictions associated with the
authorisation

When the conclusions of the assessment is “Not acceptable”, please refer to relevant summary under
point 3, “Background of authorisation decision and risk management”.

5.1.1 Post-authorisation monitoring

None.

5.12 Post-authorisation data requirements
None.
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Appendix1 Copy of the product authorisation

DocwSkgn Envelope 1D 33CT11E5%-5095-46CE-B0EA-1ACS3SD3FERE

EN
REPUBLIQUE i
FRANCAISE wr

Likerid

= anses

Frateravié

Décision relative a une demande d'extension d'usages
d'un produit phytopharmaceutique

Vu les dizspositions du réglement (CE) n® 1107/2009 du 21 octobre 2009 of de ses fextes d'application,

Vu le code rural ef de la péche maritime, nofamment le chapifre Il du titre V du livre I des parties lEgisiative et
réglementaire,

Vu ia demande d'exfenszion d'usage majewr du produit phyfopharmaceutique ELATUS PLUS
de la zociéte SYNGENTA FRANCE 5.A.

enregisfrée sous e n® 2022-2156

Vu lez conclusions de 'évaluation de M'Anzes du 30 octobre 2023,
Vu le courrier du 21 novembre 2023 de Is société relatif & Fabandon des usages sur fines herbes,

Considérant gu il exisfe un risque de dépassement des imites maximales de rézidus de ka substance acfive,

Conzidérant qu'l ne peut paz éfre établi que les exigences mentionnées a larficle 29 du réglement (CE)
n*1 107/2009 zonf respeciées,

L'autorisation de mise sur le marché du produit référenceé ci-aprés n'est pas étendue aux usages décrits dans la
présente décision.

ELATUS PLUS
AMM R 2160877 Page 7 sur 3
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DocuSkgn Envelope ID: 3307 11EE-50A5-26CB-BDEA-1ACSIEDIFERE

E
REFPUBLIQUE
FRANCAISE

Labivtd

Frateraité

b &
wr

anses

Informations générales sur le produit

MNoms du produit

ELATUS PLUS
VELOGY PLUS
APROWIA PLUS
PUFPFLEAN

Type de produit

Produit de réference

Titulaire

SYMGENTA FRANCE S.A.
1228 Chemin de I'Hobit
31780 SAINT-SAUVEUR

France

Formulation

Conceniré émulsionnable (EC)

Contenant 100 giL - benzovindiflupyr
Humeére dintrant 842-2015.01
Humére d'AMM 2160817
Fonction Fongicide
Gamme d'usage Professionnel
A Maisons-Alfort, le  02/02/202%
Devadigned by
il | + -4
Eum"'m sl
AEFTIARS ALY

ELATUS PLUS
AMM 0" 2160077

Directrice generale deleguee
en charge du pdle produits réglementés
Agence nationale de securité sanitaire de
l'alimentation, de Menvironnement et du travail (ANSES)

Page 2 sur 3
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 33C711E9-5D895-46CB-BDEA-1ACE35D3FE2E

EX
REPUBLIQUE [
FRANCAISE «r

Fa anses

Frarernité

ANNEXE : Conditions de mise sur le marché demandées

Liste des usages refusés

Délai nt récolt
Usages Dose d'emploi Nombre maximum d'applications €lat avant recotte
(jours)
0,45 Uha 1/an 14
16103203 I
Artichaut*Trt Part Aer *Oidium(s) Motivation du refus : _ . - . . _
L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque de dépassement des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active et car les
données disponibles ne permettent pas d'exclure un risque d'effet inacceptable pour les organismes aquatiques a la dose de
0,5 L/ha.
0,5 L/ha 1/an 14
16203203

Carotte*Trt Part_Aer *Maladies des

taches brunes Motivation du refus :

L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque de dépassement des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active et car les
données disponibles ne permettent pas d'exclure un risque d'effet inacceptable pour les organismes aquatiques.

0,45 Uha 1/an 14
19273201
Céleri-branche*Trt Part.Aer *Maladies Motivation du refus -
des taches brunes L'usage est refusé en raison d'un risque de dépassement des limites maximales de résidus de la substance active et car les
données disponibles ne permettent pas d'exclure un risque d'effet inacceptable pour les organismes aquatiques a la dose de
0.5 Liha.
ELATUS PLUS
AMM n® 2160617 Page 3 sur 3
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Appendix 2  Copy of the product label

The draft product label as proposed by the applicant is reported below. The draft label may be corrected

with consideration of any new element. The label shall reflect the detailed conditions stipulated in the
Decision.

ELATUS® Plus

[ GROUPE FONGICIDE |

Contient 100 g de benzovindiflupyr ( SOLATENOL® technalogy)

Pour blés, orges, triticale, avoines, seigles, épeautre et graminées
fourragéres et 4 gazons porte-graines.

Pour artichaut, cardon, panais, céleri rave, céleri-branche, fenouil
et fines herbes.

Contre de nombreuses maladies foliaires.

CONSULTER CE LIVRET, AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION

Homologueé et distribué par :

Syngenta France SAS

1225 Chemin de FHokit, 31790 Saint-Sauveur

SAS au capital de 111 447 427 EUR

R.C.5 —RSAC Toulouse 443 716 832

Numéro de TVA intra-com. : FR 11 443 718 832
Agrément MPI2248 - distribution et application de produits
phytopharmaceutigues

www.syngenta.fr

00X

5L
@ f;fif:“
= s
s sy ™1 3ll5509101088249

W SYHGEMTA Logo and Lhe PLRPCS
e Trademurtcs. ol & Syrgsnta Group Compansy

22



Page 23/32

A15457H / ELATUS PLUS
Part A - National Assessment
FRANCE

PREMIERS SOINS

S*eloigner de la zone dangereuse.

+ En cas de contact cutané - enlever tout vétement souillé, rincer immédiatement et abondamment la
peau sous 'eau du robinet.

En cas dirritation ow éruption cutanée, consulter un spécialiste.

* En cas de projection dans les yeux : rincer immediatement pendant 15 a 20 minutes sous un filet
d’eau paupieres ouvertes. Consulter un spécialiste.

* En cas d'inhalation : en cas de frouble respiratoire, contacter sans délai les secours : le 15, le 112
ou un centre antipoison.

* En cas d'ingestion : rincer immédiatement la bouche avec de Meau. Ne pas faire vomir sans avis
medical. Contacter sans délai les secours - le 15, le 112 ou un centre anfipoison.

Dans tous les cas, si les symptdmes perzistent ou en cas de malaize, consulter un médecin et lui
présenter Pefiquette etfou la fiche de données de sécurité.

En cas diintoxication animale, contacter vofre vétérinaire.

Sommaire

Descriptif du produit (Tableau des usages)
Informations relatives a Femploi

Prevention et gestion de la résistance

Mise en ceuvre réglementaire et bonnes pratigues
Avertiszement

| DESCRIPTIF DU PRODUIT

ELATUS® Plus est une spécialité & base de SOLATENOL™ teghnolegy. qui permet de lutter
efficacement contre les maladies foliaires majeures des céréales. SOLATENOL® est le nom de

margque de la substance active benzovindiflupyr.

ELATUS Plus se présente sous forme de concentré émulsicnnable (EC), composé de 100 g/l de
penzovindifiupyr, mafiére active appartenant 3 la famille des carboxamides (SOHI : Suncinate
DeHudreosnase

Inhikitac).
Le benzovindifiupyr (SOLATENOL® technology) blogue la production d'énergie des champignons
stoppant ainsi rapidement leur développement. Cette action se fraduit par un puissant effet anti-

germinatif sur les spores.

Ce produit ayant un mode d'action ypisite, il devra étre associé avec un produit contenant une ou des
substance(s) active(s) appartenant a une ou des famille(s) chimique(s) différente(s). Limiter les
carbnxamides a une application par hectare et par an et en préventif retardera le développement des
souches résistantes a cette famille.

TABLEAU DES USAGES AUTORISES

L'utilisation de ce produit est préconisée uniguement sur les cultures et cibles ci-dessous,
conformément a la réglementation en vigueur.

Syngenta France SAS décline en conséquence toute responsabilité en cas d'utilisation du
produit sur des cultures ou pour des cibles non préconisées.

En I'absence de mention spécifique, les usages autorisés correspondent 4 une utilisation en
plein champ.
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En traitement des parties aériennes :

E::mrﬁ Doses Nombre Stades Délais ZNT
:ni I:::Zi:t Cibles autorisée | d’application Fanplication avant aquatique
Aqu 5 par an s récolte | '/ DvPR
Bles, Septorioses, rouille 1 application
: : : 0,75 Vha
| epeaute. jaune, rouille brune par culture sur BECH 80
Septorioses, rouille I'ensamble du EBCH 3169 mas
Triticale jaune, roville brune, | 0,75Vha | complexs de
thypehosporicss rmaladies"
1 application
- par culture sur
Seigles Rouiles, 0.75Wha | lensemble du | EBBCHZ18s | DooH 8
rhymchaspainss complexe de M
mzladies
Helminthosporiose 1 appiication
taiantes par culturs sur BECH 50
Orges 0,75 Vha | l'ensamble du EBCH 31-59 i
il : '." complexe de
roville naine, roville maladias®
jaune
Awgines Rouille couronnés 0,75 Vha 1 application EBCH 31-59 BBECH 52
par an masx
Gramingéss p;?gf#ﬁ:i:r
f‘;'{"“g”“ :‘““'t"i ’"ar'sll.d'.es' 0.75Vha | l'ensemble du | BBCH 31-69 -
EGE&;EE ez taches folisires complexs de
R 4 mzladies
EBCH 18-49
M= pas appliquer sur .
Afichaut 0.5 LiHa 1 solz artificiellzmeant 14 jours
Pl Didium drainés 5 m dont
EBECH 18-41 CWP S m
0,45 LiH= 1 Sur sol 14 jours
artificiellernent draing
Panais Maladies des
Céleri rave taches brunes 0.5 L'Ha 1 EBBCH 18-49 14 jours
Fanouil
EBCH 18-49
Céleri- Maladies des He pas appliquer sur .
branche taches brunes 0.5 LHa 1 sols ariificielement | | +10UTS
draines
o _ BBCH 18-41
Celeri- Maladies des .
0,45 LiHa 1 Sur ol 14 jours
oranche taches brunes artificiellernent draing
Fines EBECH 18-49
He i .
Ciboulette et | Maladie des taches draings
-E;.Itl"EE foligires EBCH 1021
Plf.'”te,’f' 0,45 LH= 1 Sur sol 21 jours
alliacess artificiiallament drainé
EBCH 18-49
M= pas appliquer sur .
0.5 LiHia 1 s arﬁﬁﬁf’mem 14 jours
Autras fines Maladie das taches draings
herbes falisires EBCH 1021
0,45 LiH= 1 Sur sol 14 jours
artificiellernent draing

'f" ZMNT aquatigue : Zone Mon Traitée par rapport & un point d'eau termporaire ou parmanent.
i DYP - Dispositif Végétalizé Permanent
3 Pour éviter le développement de résistances & la substance benzovindiflupyr, le nombre o application de la
preparation ELATUS Plus est imite & 1 application maximum par campagne sur ble, triticale et crge, toutes

maladies confondues, du fait de la septoriose du blé et du triticale et de I'helminthosporicss de I'orge.

Limites maximales de résidus : se reporter aux LMR définies au niveau de I'Union Europ&enne,

consultables a I'adresse : hitp://ec. europa_eufood/plant/pesticides/eu-pesticides-database
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RECOMMANDATIONS D"EMPLOI

CONDITIONS D'APPLICATION SUR CEREALES

3ur orges :
Pasitionner ELATUS Plus associé & son partenaire autour du stade sorie des barbes, guel que soit le
partenaire.

Sur blés :

- ELATUS Plus associé d un partenaire 4 base de triazole(s) :

Pasitionner ces associations autour du stade demiére fewille &talée, en préventif dans le cycle de la
seploriose.

Ces associations peuvent étre complétées avec un fongicide mulfisite, notamment dans les secteurs &
forte pression septoriose etiou comportant des fréquences importantes de souches de septoriose plus
résistantes aux triazoles.

CULTURES STADES D'APPLICATION RECOMMAMNDES
Blés. &peautre triticale et seigles Autour du stade dermiére feuille étalée (BECH 397
Crges Autour du stade sortie des barbes (EBCH 511
Avoines Autour du stade Epiaison (BECH 51)

Afin de limiter le développement des phénoménes de résistance -

- ELATUS Plus doit &tre ufilisé 3 dose efficace (enfre 0,5 et 0,7 I'ha selon la situation agro-climatigue)
et de préférence de facon préventive (se référer aux grilles de risque, Bullefins de Santé du Végétal,
aux outils d'aide a la décision et aux modéles de prévision des contaminations).

- Utilizer ELATUS Plus uniguement en association avec des produits efficaces contenant des

substances actives a mode d'action différent (friazoles. muklisite, cyprodini, sfrobilurines. ).

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

Motre specialité ne pouvant étre testée sur toutes les variétés existantes, nous vous recommandons
vivement de réaliser un test de sélectivité sur un échantillon des varigtés susceptibles de recevoir le
traitement avant de le généraliser, ou de consulter votre intedocuteur local ou notre centre de
renseignements {echninues, 0525 00 05 52 (service 0,15 € 7 min + prix appel).

L'application doit &tre réalisée sur une culture en bon &tat végétatif - ne pas traiter sur une culture mal
implantée, endommagée par des parasites, souffrant du froid, d'excés d'eau, de sécheresse ou
subissant de grands écarts thermigues.

MELANGES EXTEMPORANES

Les mélanges extemporanés doivent étre mis en ceuvre conformément 3 1a réglementation en vigueur.
Lors de Fassociation dELATUS Plus avec son produit parienaire, la valeur la plus restrictive pour
chacun des critéres (DAR, ZNT, délai de rentrée) s'applique.

PREPARATION DE LA BOUILLIE

Remplir Ia cuve du pulvérisateur aux deux-tiers, mettre I'agitateur en marche avec agitation modérée,
verser |a quanfité nécessaire dELATUS Plus puis introduire le produit recommandé en association.
Compléter |a cuve avec le niveau d'eau manquant. ELATUS Plus s'ufilise avec tous types de buses et
avec un volume de bouilie’ha compris entre 100 3 300 litres/ha sur céréales.

| PREVENTION ET GESTION DE LA RESISTANCE |

L'ufilisation repétée, sur une méme parcelle, de préparations a base de substances actives de la méme
famille chimigue ou ayant |l méme mode d'acfion, peut conduire & Fapparition d'erganismes résistants.
Pour réduire ce risque, Futilisateur doit raisonner en premier lieu les pratiqgues agronomiques et
respecter les condifions d’emplai du produit. L' association etfou Falternance sur une méme parcelle, de
préparations a base de substances actives de familles chimigues difiérentes ou de modes d'action
différents, tant au cours d'une saison culfurale que dans la rofafion.. Jeduisent les risques de
développemeant de résistance. En dépit du respect de ces régles, on ne peut pas exclure une altération
de I'efficacité de cette préparation lige & ces phénoménes de résistance. De ce fait, Syngenta France
SAS decline toute responsabilité quant a d’éventuelles conséguences qui pourraient étre dues a de
telles résistances.
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Afin de geérer au mieux les risques de résistance sur la parcelle traitée avec la préparation ELATUS
Plus. il est recommandé de suivre les limitafions d'emploi par groupe chimigue préconisées par la
“Note Commune INRA, AMNSES, ARVALIS de I'année du fraitement pour la gestion de la résistance
aux fongicides utilisés pour lutter contre les maladies des ceéréales a paille™.
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MISE EN (EUVRE REGLEMENTAIRE ET BONNES PRATIQUES

CONDITIONS D'EMPLOI POUR LA PROTECTION DE L'OPERATEUR ET DU TRAVAILLEUR

Basées 3 Ia fois sur l'évaluation et Ia prévention des risques, ces conditions d'emploi figurant sur la
décision d'AMM.

Operatzur © Personne qui manipule stou appligus je produit stfou neffoie / entrefient ls maténel
d'application.
Travailleur : Paersonne qui infervient sur une parcelle ayant recu 'spolication du prodoit.

*  Pour Mopérateur, lors de Futilisation du produit, porter les Equipaments de Protection
Individuelle (EPI) suivants :
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" En cas d'intervention sur le matériel de pubvérizafion. Dans le cas d'un tracteur avec cabine, les gants
doivent &tre portés en cas dintervention sur le matériel de pulvérisation. Les gants ne doivent étre portés
qu'a lextérieur de la cabine et doivent étre stockés aprés ufilization a l'extérieur de la cabine.

*  Pour le travailleur, 5%l doit infervenir sur une parcefle traitée ot en cas de contact avec la
culture traitée, porter fes Equipements de Protection individuelle (EP) suivants :

EPI vestimentaire conforme 2 |a norme NF EN 150 27065/41 et, en cas de contact avec |a culture

traitée, des gants en nitrile certifiés NF EN 150 374-1/41 et NF EM 16523-1+A1 (type A).

SECURISER L'OPERATEUR, LE TRAVAILLEUR ET L'ENVIRONNEMENT

+ Stockage du produit

Conserver le preduit a une température supérieure a 5°C en permanence.

Caonserver le produit uniquement dans son emballage d'origine fermé, dans un local
phytopharmaceutique conforme 3 la réglementation en vigueur,  écart des aliments et boissons, v
compris ceux pour animaux. Conserver hors de la portée des enfanis et des personnes non
autorisées.
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® Avant de traiter :

Pour votre sécurité, celle des travailleurs of autres personnes a proximita

Séparer strictement I'espace de vie familiale de 1a zone d'utilisation des produits (séparer les
outils, vétements professionnels, ...

Informer les travailleurs, coordonner les fravaux en go-activité pour éviter les contacts des
travailleurs au sein de Pexploitation et endre exploitations voisines.

Prendre en compte le voisinage (habitat, écoles, ...} et adapter horaires et conditions de
traitement.

Présenter un appareil propre au confrdle obligateire et en cas d'intervention d'un mécanicien.

Pour votre culture et Fenvironnement

Consulter les prévisions météorologigues et ne pas traiter en cas de conditions défavorables (vent
supérieur a 3 sur échelle de Beaufort, précipitations prévues a court terme, .. ).

Utilizer un matériel de pulvérisation en bon &tat et vérifié réguliérement.

Eviter les dérives d'embruns de pulvérisation sur les cultures voisines et Fenvironnement.
L'utilisation de buses anti dérive i injection d’air et de tout autre moyen agrée pour limiter 1a dérive
est recommandée. La mise en place de haies pour protéger les zones vulnérables avoisinantes
(points d'eau, batiments) est également trés efficace pour limiter |2 dérive.

S'assurer de |13 largeur exacte des passages pour viter les recoupements de rampe.

* [ ors de la préparation du pulvérisateur

Pour votre sécurité

Pour toutes les activités avec les produits phytosanitaires, revétir un EPI Vestimentaire dedié, a
compléter selon les activiteés avec les Equipements de Protection Individuelle (EPI) (voir tableau
des EPI chbligatoires).

Adopter un comportement de vigilance pour eviter le contact des yewx, de la peau, des voies
respiratoires avec le produit. Un contact de la peaw avec le produit peut engendrer chez ceraines
personnes une réaction cutanée.

Veiller & Fhygigne, en particulier disposer d'eau claire pour se laver les mains en cas de contact,
ne pas porter a la bouche ganis ou mains souillés.

Me pas manger, boire, fumer ni téléphoner en cours d' activité.

Pour votre culture et Penvironnement

Agiter le produit avant ufilisation.

Me préparer gue la guantité de bouillie nécessaire a la superficie a traiter de facon a éviter les
surplus difficiles a éliminer.

Remplir le pulvérisateur sur une aire étanche sur laguelle les écoulements accidentels peuvent
Etre récuperés. Veiller & éviter tout retour de bouillie vers la source d'eau en utilizant une cuve
intermédiaire etfou un clapet anti-retour etfou une vanne programmable.

Rincer les emballages vides trois fois et vider Feau de rincage dans la cuve.

* [ ors de Fapplication :

Pour votre sécurité

Privilégier une application avec cabine étanche (climatisée et pressurisée, avec filiration

poussiere, agrosols et gaz — filtres renouvelés réguligrement).

Maintenir la cabine en bon état de propreté : lavage des mains avant de monter en cabine,

nettoyage régulier de I'habitacle, pas d'objet souillé a lintérieur.

En cas diincident en cours d'application :

«  Améter autant que pessible le pulvénsateur en zone non fraitée,

« Utiliser des gants en nifrile & usage unigue, disposer d’'une cuve d'eau claire sur le
pulvérisateur pour le lavage des mains (15 litres obligatoires).

Veiller en parficulier aux cas d'ufilisation d'un appareil & main ou avec un tracteur sans cabine :

protéger les parties du corps concernées par les embruns et revétir les EPI appropriés a la

situation d°exposition (voir tableau des EPI).
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«  Apres Mapplication :

Gestion du fond de cuve ef ringage du pulvérisateur @ 2 possibilités

1 - Gestion 4 la parcelle :

- La pulvérisation des fonds de cuve au champ est autorisée sur la parcelle fraitée par le produit
conceme jusqu'au désamorcage de la pompe a condition d’avoir ajouté un velume d'eau au moins
égal a 5 fois le volume du fond de cuve (dilution au G&éme) et en s5'assurant gque Ia dose totale ainsi
appliqguée ne dépasse pas la dose homologuée. Renouveler I'opération (dilufion/épandage) autant
de fois que nécessaire pour atteindre une dilution au minimum au 100&éme de la concentration
initiale.

- Lavidange du fond de cuve restant sur la parcelle déja traitée est possible a partir du moment ol
Ia concentration en substance active a &té diluée au minimum au 100&me.

- Leringage extérieur du pulvérisateur sur la parcelle est autorisé a condifion que le 1er ringage du
fond de cuve ait &fé effectus (qui correspond 3 la dilution au 6éme).

- LU'ensemble de ces opérations doit &fre réalisé a plus de 50 m des points d'eau, caniveau,
bouches d'égout et a plus de 100 m des lieux de baignades, piscicultures, captages d'eau potable
et une seule fois par an sur la méme surface. Me pas réaliser sur sol perméable ou gelé, forte
pente, période de saturation en eau ou précipitations.

2 - Gestion sur I'exploitation -

- Les fonds de cuve et les eaux de rincage extérieures du pulvérsateur peuvent Etre gérés, selon
les conditions spécifiées dans la réglementafion en vigueur, avec un systéme de traitement
reconnu par les autorités compétentes francaises (voir la liste gestion des effluents
phytosanitaires du Bulletin officiel) comme, par exemple, Helioses™.

Pour votre sécurité, en fin de travail

- Pour eviter les contaminafions domestiques : laver les gants puis les mains, rincer les EPI
reutilisables avant de les stocker dans un vestiaire dédié. Ranger le masque nettoyé a 'abri de
I'air pour éviter la saturation du filtre (boite ou emballage hermétique).

-l est recommandé de prendre une douche en fin de travail.

»  FElimination du produit, de 'emballage ef des éguipements de profection individuelie (EFI)
usagés :

Reéemploi de Fremballage interdit.

Apporter les emballages ouverts, rincés (3 fois minimum) et égoutiés 3 votre distributeur partenaire

d'ADIVALOR ou a une autre collecte organisée.

Pour Félimination des produits non utilisables, rapporter le produit dans son emballage d'origine a
votre distribputeur partenaire d'ADIVALOR ou faire appel 4 une entreprize habilitée pour la collecte et
I'élimination des produits dangereux.

Rapporter les EPI usagés dans un sac translucide, a votre distributeur partenaire ECO EPI ou faire
appel a une entreprise habilitée pour Ia collecte et Félimination des produits dangereux. Syngenta
France SAS est partenaire de la filigre ADIVALOR.

EN CAS DE DEVERSEMENT ACCIDENTEL

Se protéger (port des EPI) et sécuriser la zone.

Prévenir I_es pompiers (18 ou 112) en cas de danger immédiat pour l'environnement gque vous ne
poUvez QErer aves VoS Propres moyens.

Collecter fout ce qui a pu étre en contact avec le produit, terre souillée incluse.

Mettoyer le site et le matériel utilisé, en prenant soin de confiner les effluents générés par Fopération
de netioyage. Les éliminer selon la réglementation en vigueur.

oa
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LES BONS GESTES POUR TRAITER EN TOUTE SECURITE
w 3 M'ulilisez les produits phylopharmaceuliques

; quet 5i nécessaine.

| £ CProbbges votre samté ot cella de volre enlourage.
[ Surveilles Ies conditions mélberologiques.,
C Proteges les ponks d'cau.

CrProteger ks pollinisateurs,

DOTO-

O Préservez la faane sauvage.

0'INFOS : FLASHEZ-MD1 e

AVERTISSEMENT

IMPORTANT : PRODUIT POUR LES PROFESSIONMNELS

Toute reproduction totale ou parielle de cette étiquette est interdite.

Respecter les usages, doses, conditions et précautions d'emploi mentionnés sur Femballage. s ont
été déterminés en fonction des caractérstigues du produit et des applications pour lesquelles il est
préconise. Conduire sur ces bases, la culture et les traitements selon l1a bonne prafigue agricele en
tenant compte, sous la responsabilité de Futilisateur, de tous facteurs particuliers concemant votre
exploitation, tels que la nature du sol, les conditions metéorologiques, les méthodes culturales, les
varietés végétales, |la résistance des espéces. ..

Le fabricant garantit |a qualité du produit vendu dans son emballage d'origine et stocke selon les
conditions préconisées, ainsi que sa conformite a I'4utorisation de Mise sur le Marché délivrée par les
Autorités Compétentes francaises. Pour les denrées issues de cultures protégées avec cetie
spécialité et destinées a l'exporiafion, il est de |a responsabilité de I'exportateur de 5'assurer de la
conformité avec la réglementation en vigueur dans le pays importateur. Syngenta France SAS ne
saurait &tre tenu en aucun cas pour responsable des conségquences inhérentes  toute copie de cette
étiquette, totale ou partielle et 3 la diffusion ou 3 Futilisation non autorisée de cette derniére.

Pour de plus amples informations, vous pouvez contacter le centre de renseignements techniques de
0 825 00 05 52 S . o

Syngenta et/ ou consulter nos fiches technigues sur le site :

www syngenta fr
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DOS REGLEMENTAIRE

ELATUS" Plus ]
. . REEMPLOI DE L'EMBALLAGE INTERDIT.
CONSERVER A UNE TEMPERATURE > 5°C ET A L'ABRI DE LA CHALEUR
FICHES DE DONNEES DE SECURITE : www guickfds.com

AMM. N* 2160817
100 g/l (10,2 %) de benzovindiflupyr: (SOLATENOL® technoalogyl®® - Concentré émulsionnable
(EC)
* Marque enrepistrée, "Substance active bravetse d'une socigté du groupe Syngents et SCLATENCL™ : marque de [a
substance active benzaindilo

En fraitement des parties aériennes :
CULTURES AUTORISEES, UNIQUEMENT : Blés, épeautre, triicale, seigles, orges, avoines,
graminées fourragéres et 4 gazons porte-graines, artichaut, cardon, panaiz, céleri rave, céleri-
branche, fenouil et fines herbes.

CIBLES, DOSES AUTORISEES et DAR : \oir tableau des usages a Fintéreur du livret

IMPORTANT : FORMULATION SENSIELE AU FROID

La formulation peut se gélifier trés partiellement au fond du bidon, gans impact sur la qualité
de pulvérisation et I'efficacité du produit.

Stockage : pour éviter ce phénomene, il faut stocker les bidons & une température supérieure a 5° C
&N pErmansnce.

Au moment de IFutilisation : en cas de dépot visible dans un bidon, bien agiter avant de verser le
liguide dans la cuve du pulvérisateur et proceder au rincage habituel des bidons pour eliminer
['eventuel dépat qui resterait.

Danger

H302 + H332 - Nocif en cas d'ingestion ou d'inhalation.

H317 - Peut provoguer une allergie cutanée.

H318 - Provoque de graves leésions des yeux.

H335 - Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.

H410 - Trés toxique pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets néfastes a long terme.
P102 - Tenir hors de portée des enfants.

P261 - Eviter de respirer les embruns de pulvérisation.

P230 - Porter des gants de protection/des vétements de protection/un éguipement de protection des
yeuw'du visage (se reporter a l'étiquette pour le détail des protections aux différentes phases).
P302+P352 - EM CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAL: laver abondamment & [eau.

P305 + P351 + P338 + P310 - EM CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution a
'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles
peuvent étre facilement enlevées. Continuer a rincer. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE
ANTIPOISOMN un médecin.

P312 - Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISOMN/un medecin en cas de malaise.

P501 - Eliminer le contenu/récipient dans une installation d'élimination des déchets agréée.

SPa1l - Pour éviter le développement de résistances a |a substance henzovindiflupyr, le nombre
d'applications de la préparation ELATUS PLUS est limité 4 1 application maximum par campagne sur
blg, triticale et orge, toutes maladies confondues, du fait de la septoriose du blé et du friticale et de
I'helminthosporiose de Iorge.

Informations supplémentaires santé humaine :
Délai de rentrée : 48 heures

Contient un melange de H-diméthvlectanamide et N N-dimethyldénanamide, et un alcool gras
; .

Informations supplémentaires environnement :
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SPe.3 - Pour protéger les organismes aguatiques, respecter une zone non traitée de 5 métres
comportant un dispositif végétalisé permanent non fraité d'une largeur de 5 métres en bordure des
points d'eau.

SPe? - Pour protéger les organismes aquatiques, ne pas appliquer sur sol artificiellement drainé pour
les usages sur artichaut, cardon, céleri branche et fines herbes a la dose de 0,5L/Ha entre BECH 16
et BECH 49.

SP 1 - Me pas polluer Feau avec le produit cu son emballage. Ne pas nettoyer le matériel dapplication
prés des eaux de surface. Eviter la contamination via les systémes d'évacuation des eaux a partir des
cours de ferme ou des routes.

EUH401 - Respectez les instructions d'utilisation pour éviter les risques pour la santé humaine
et I'environnement.

Autres conditions d'utilisafion ef précautions d'usags : lire sttentivement le lvret

UFI : MEOP-SNRN-DCOH-Y1PN

tm“ 0
nmﬂﬂ_ﬂhuzwm T'“WFELMI ™
be eentre anti poison be plus proche
Numéro durgence Syngenta | () 500 803 264 10 1% SOINS
Renssignements techniques 0 825 00 05 52 TS Uiorp.2
En cas daccident de transport 0611 0T 3289 _ ______ _______. fee el
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